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CDHIB, together with Government, 

championed the establishment of Malawi’s 

private sector oriented development 

28th November 2018 with the objective 

of mobilizing domestic and international 

international and domestic capital to 

CDHIB
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Vision, 
mission statement 
& core values

Vision

To be the leading specialist bank in Malawi.

Mission

best human capital and information technology. CDHIB is committed, 

through good corporate governance and compliance, to meeting the 

requirements of its shareholders and the regulatory authorities.

Core values

Integrity

Respect

Teamwork

Equity

Innovation



 | 20186

Investment

Banking Services

advice to organisations confronted with complex 

of determination and commitment to creating 
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Best Investment Bank in Malawi - 2015, 2016 & 2017
Global Banking & Finance Review 

www.cdh-malawi.com

Banking grow

2016

K47bn

Commercial paper

ADMARC

K225bn

Government of Malawi
promissory notes

issuance programme

2014

Government of Malawi

Financing facility to 

Members of Parliament

2014 & 2018

Governement of Malawi

Establishment of

Development Finance

2018

MAIIC

K13.9bn

facility

Salima Sugar Co

2018

K4.2bn

Hotel redevelopment

facility

2015

Umodzi Holdings

CDH Investment 
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The year in perspective

celebrated some very exciting milestones in a challenging 

In addition, CDHIB, together with Government, championed 

the establishment of Malawi’s private sector oriented 

private as well as international and domestic capital 

2019 initially with the mobilization of domestic capital to 

 

Challenging environment

fall of army worm infestation negatively impacted crop 

Joint statement by 

Chairman and Chief 

 

Overall performance

impairment of non-performing loans and advances grew by 

 

Corporate culture

CDHIB remains a place where all employees have the 

Chairman
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Corporate social investment and sustainability

 

 

Compliance, governance and risk management

 

Strategic direction  

 

Business prospects and outlook

offer hope for increased economic activity in 2019 and 

 

 

Vote of thanks

 

 

 

  

Franklin Kennedy         Misheck Esau

   Managing Director

Banking innovations that help your business grow
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Franklin Kennedy
Chairman

Robert Abbey 
Director

Charles Asare
Director

Misheck Esau 
Managing Director

Director

Naomi Ngwira
Director

Ted Sauti-Phiri   
Director

Elias Malion
Director

Kingsley Zulu
Director

John McGrath   
Director

CDHIB Board of Directors
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Misheck Esau                

CDHIB  Management

Thoko Mkavea

James Chikoti Chris Chirwa

Beatrix Mosiwa

Jean Rene Moukala

Paul Nyachiwowa
Benison Jambo

Christopher Ngwira Daniel Mwangwela
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Economic 
review for 
2018 and 
outlook for 
2019
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1. Interbank market

1.1 

1.2 

rates emanating mainly from the interest rate capping 

1.2 

the year as indicated by an increase in overnight 

Important disclaimer:

1.3 

1.4 

percentage points of the Policy rate which was stable 
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2. Government securities                                                                      

the end of the year 2018, however, the yields started to 

on the general level of interest rates as the interest rate 

 

3. Foreign exchange market   

Note:

Tale 1: End of year middle exchange rates

Crrency 31-Dec-18 29-Dec-17 30-Dec-16 2018 Change 2017 Change

GBP
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international oil prices and possible increase in Government 

5. Monetary policy                                                                                   
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to complementing this policy stance with consistent mop-

developments in the domestic and global economy and 

follows:

sector and the private sector to harness synergies and 

6. Economic growth                                                                              

and the Government project a real GDP growth rate of 

                                                                                        

 

    Table 2: Government estimates and forecasts of growth rates 

  2017 2018 2019

Information and 

Financial and 

and technical services, 

GDP in 2010 constant 
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7. Stock market performance                                                             

8. Financial results for the half year 

ended 30th June 2018             

stable macroeconomic environment, especially with regard 

Table 3: World Bank growth rate estimates for Malawi

  2017e 2018f 2019f
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9. Commodities                                                                                      

9.1  Tobacco

   2018  2017 Change

   

9.2 Cotton

 

been declining, reaching an estimated 15,000 metric tonnes 

9.3 Tea

10.    Interest rate capping bill                                                                    

 

8th December 2016 to cap interest rates on loans obtained 

on whether capping interest rates by law was the way to go 
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Blantyre Banking Centre

Tel: +265 (0) 1 832 269

Capital City Banking Centre

Tel: +265 (0) 1 776 188

Lilongwe Banking Centre

Tel: +265 (0) 1 753 464

Umodzi Park Agency

Tel: +265 (0) 1 789 580

 in Project Finance
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Directors’

Report
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Directors’ report

Nature of business, incorporation and

CDH House,

5 Independence Drive

P. O. Box 1444,

Blantyre,

Malawi.

Financial performance

and other comprehensive income, statements of changes 

Dividends

No dividend was declared for the year ended 31 December 

Directorate and Secretary

Mr Franklin Kennedy Chairman

  Director

Mr Robert Abbey  Director

Dr Naomi Ngwira

Mr Gibson Ngalamila

Mr Elias Malioni

Mr Ted Sauti -Phiri  Director

Mr Kingsley Zulu  Director 

Mr John McGrath  Director

Mr Charles Asare  Director

Mr Misheck Esau  Managing Director 

Mr Daniel Mwangwela Company Secretary 

Percentage shareholding

analysis

Name   

 2018 2017

74.45

12.65

7.61

2.81

2.48

 100.00

Franklin Kennedy  Kingsley Zulu

Chairman  Director



CDH Investment Bank Limited  |  Annual report 201822

Corporate 
governance report

The Board

Board meetings - meeting attendance

Member  Date Date Date Date

   

   

   

 

 

   

   

   

   

   

Mr Daniel Mwangwela  Company Secretary    

Key
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Risk and Compliance Committee

Meeting attendance

Members  Date Date Date Date

    

    

   

Mr Daniel Mwangwela Company Secretary     

Key

Board committees

Board Audit Committee

Meeting attendance

Members  Date Date Date Date

 

 

   

    

Mr Daniel Mwangwela Company Secretary    

Key
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Finance, Business and Information Technology Committee

Members  Date Date Date Date

    

    

    

Mr Daniel Mwangwela           Company Secretary     

Key:

Human Resources and Remuneration Committee

Member  Date Date Date Date

   

   

    

    

Mr Daniel Mwangwela       Company Secretary     

Key:
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Directors’ responsibility 
statement

fair presentation of the consolidated and separate 

other comprehensive income, statements of changes 

policies and other explanatory notes in accordance with 

addition, the directors are responsible for preparing the 

statements, the directors accept responsibility for the 

following: -

 when preparing consolidated and separate  

control as the directors determine is necessary to 

fairly presented in accordance with the International 

statements

paragraph, were approved by the board of directors on 

29th March 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

Franklin Kennedy  Kingsley Zulu

Chairman  Director
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Independent auditor’s report 

Opinion

Basis for opinion

Key audit matters 

considering whether these loans and advances may 

of Malawi,

 In respect of allowances for impairment:

actively serviced and also, assessing whether there are 

� We also assessed the provisions categorised as stage 1 and 

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter
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Valuation of treasury bills and promissory notes

on a sample basis and testing the appropriateness of the 

 

Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter

Other information

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated and separate
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________________________________  

Grant Thornton     

________________________________

Gordon Tembo

Blantyre, Malawi
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 Note Consolidated       Separate

ASSETS  2018 2017 2018 2017

Financial assets 9 52,351,352 33,317,667 52,351,352 33,317,667

Intangible assets 15 103,413 189,462 103,413 189,462

Total assets  86,533,050 61,633,734 86,528,638 61,629,322

     

LIABILITIES     

 17 40,670,032 30,489,716 40,670,032 30,489,716

Total liabilities  82,239,881 58,250,930 82,239,881 58,250,930

     

EQUITY     

Total equity and liabilities  86,533,050 61,633,734 86,528,638 61,629,322

Statements of 

As at 31 December 2018

2019 and were signed on its behalf by:

_________________________  ____________________________

Franklin Kennedy   Kingsley Zulu

Chairman   Director 
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other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2018

  Consolidated  Separate

 Note 2018 2017 2018 2017

Interest income  23 11,558,758 15,887,423 11,558,758 15,887,423

Net interest income  3,934,930 4,905,258 3,934,930 4,905,258 

Fees and commission income 24 2,617,097 1,601,462 2,617,097 1,601,462 

Income after impairment losses on loans and advances  6,080,917 4,970,834 6,080,917  4,970,834
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Statements of changes 
in equity
For the year ended 31 December 2018

  

Total comprehensive income for the year             -             -             -  965,365  965,365

     

Transfers within reserves     

     

Total comprehensive income and transfers within reserves

Balance as 31 December 2018 172,458 746,744      1,452 3,372,515 4,293,169

  

     

     

     

     

     

Balance as 31 December 2017 172,458 746,744 430,345 2,033,257 3,382,804
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Balance as at 31 December 2018 172,458 746,744       1,452  3,368,103  4,288,757

  

     

     

     

     

     

Balance as at 31 December 2017 172,458 746,744 430,345 2,028,845 3,378,392

Statements of changes 
in equity
For the year ended 31 December 2018
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Statements of changes 
in equity
For the year ended 31 December 2018

  Consolidated  Separate

 Note 2018 2017 2018 2017

 

- Depreciation and amortisation  14-15 246,739 281,020 246,739 281,020

- Net impairment on loans and advances                               11     1,197,018   1,808,746         1,197,018 1,808,746      

Changes in:

Interest received  23 11,689,242 15,712,812 11,689,242 15,712,812

Net cash (used in)/generated from operating activities   (27,610) 1,459,776  (27,610) 1,459,776

 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 8  4,441,329 3,949,815  4,441,329 3,949,815

 



THE GRAND L
Malawi Agricultural & Industrial Inve

28th Nov 2018

Spearheading Private Sector Development

His Excellency Prof. Arthur Peter Mutharika, President of The Republic of Malawi arrive at 
Bingu International Convention Centre (BICC). HIS EXCELLENCY Prof. Arthur Peter 

Muthalika 

His Excellency Prof. Arthur Peter Mutharika, after unvailing Mrs. Edith Jiya
Malawi Plc speaking to the audience

Hon. Goodall Gondwe, Minister of 
Finance, Economic Planning and 
Development

Delegates after the launch

/1 1

5

10

6

is a government-initiated and private-sector governed 

 His Excellency Prof. Arthur Peter Mutharika, 

President Of The Republic Of Malawi and will contribute to the 

socio-economic development, job and wealth creation in Malawi.

‘
In particular, I want to commend CDH Investment Bank 
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AND LAUNCH
al Investment Corporation plc (MAIIC)

BICC

www.maiic.mw

Mr Franklin Kennedy, Board Chairperson, CDH Investment Bank 
making his statement

Mr Misheck Esau, 
listening attentively to the presentations

Chindime ndi Phungwako entertaining the audience

11 12 13

7 8 9

2 3 4

HIS EXCELLENCY Prof. Arthur Peter Muthalika
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Notes to the 
consolidated 
and separate 

statements



CDH Investment Bank Limited  |  Annual report 201838

1. Reporting entity
 

2. Basis of preparation

(i) Statement of compliance

(ii) Basis of measurement

the historical cost basis except for the following:

(iii) Functional and presentation currency

(iv) Use of estimates and judgements

� Note   5b (vii)

and is based on management’s best estimate of the present  

� Note   5(w)

� Going concern basis of accounting

 

3. Basis of consolidation

(i) Subsidiaries

‘controls’ an investee if it is exposed to, or has rights to, variable 

(ii) Loss of control

Notes to the consolidated and 
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(iii) Transactions eliminated on consolidation

4. Changes in accounting policies and new   

 standards and interpretations 

 not yet adopted 

(a) Changes in accounting policies

 New guidance for the recognition of revenue from    

contracts with customers

 IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’

 IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’

activities by increasing the eligibility of both hedged items and 

(b) New or revised standard or interpretations that are not yet 

effective and have not been adopted early by the Group

effective, Standards, amendments to existing Standards, and 

these Standards, amendments or interpretation have been 

amendments and interpretations neither adopted nor listed 

below have been disclosed as they are expected to have a 

� IFRS 16, Leases

 

expense of the above cost will change from being operating 
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(a) Foreign currency

 Foreign currency transactions

liabilities at the reporting date, which are expressed in foreign 

(b) Financial assets and liabilities

 Financial instruments 
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i) Financial assets

on an asset-by-asset basis:

Business Model assessment

are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal

                     

Financial investments

Cash and cash 

prepayments and 

inventory 

                   

    

or loss

Closing balance 31 

December 2017

22,308,890

33,317,667

3,949,815

292,228

-

-

-

22,253,890

33,317,667

3,949,815

292,228
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Debt instruments that are subsequently measured at amortised cost

or at FVTOCI are subject to impairment. 

Financial assets that are held for trading or managed and whose 

Financial assets at FVTPL

These assets are measured at fair value, with any gains/losses

of principal and interest

Foreign exchange gains and losses 

 

 

if the asset is held for trading, or in ‘net income from other 

Impairment 

  (b)Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

       i)Financial assets (continued)
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It may not be possible to identify a single discrete event—instead, 

granted the asset is deemed credit impaired when there is observable 

 

 

in the determination of whether the loss allowance is based on 

 

 

comparing:

 

considers the following: 
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initial recognition by comparing: 

and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative 

Write-off 

Financial liabilities and equity 

 

liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying 

 (b)  Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

  Financial instruments (continued)

 ii) Financial assets (continued)
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derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised 

 (c) Cash and cash equivalents

 

(d) Financial assets investments and investment funds

effective interest method of any difference between the initial 

 

(f) Other investments

 

(i)   Investment in subsidiary

Investments in subsidiary are recognised at cost in the Company 

(ii) Other investments

 

are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the 

(iii) Subsequent expenditure

(iv) Depreciation

 

 

follows: -

� Motor vehicles                                             4 years

� 
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(v) Assets held for sale

 (vi) Capital work in progress

Software

(i) Liabilities to customers and other banks

(j) Other payables and subordinated liabilities

(k) Subordinated liabilities

(l) Leases

or loss on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant 

into an operating lease are also spread on a straight-line basis 

(m) Equity

 

 

 

the shortfall in provision shall be treated as an appropriation of 

 (o) Net interest income

 

 (h) Intangible assets
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at amortised cost on an effective interest basis 

(p) Fees and commissions

Fees and commission income and expenses are recognized in the 

income statement when parties to the contract have approved the 

and it is probable that the entity will collect consideration to which it 

is entitled in exchange for the goods and services that are transferred 

commissions, placement fees and syndicated fees are recognized in 

translation of foreign exchange transactions and net gains on sale 

 

(q) Income from investments  

 

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive income is 

(r) Other operating income

of foreign exchange transactions and net gains on the sale of assets 

(s) Income tax

 

income, in which case it is recognised in other comprehensive 

 

to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based 

tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that 

 

(t) Earnings per share

(u) Acceptances, guarantees and letters of credit

as off-balance sheet transactions and disclosed as contingent 

(v) Determination of fair values

 

Fair value measurement

 

or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
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(v) Determination of fair values (continued)

 Fair value measurement (continued)

 

 

 

 

 6. Risk management 

� establish policies, practices and other control mechanisms to 

approval

6.1 Financial risks

6.1.1 Credit risk 

Management of credit risk

(v) Determination of fair values (continued)

 Fair value measurement (continued)
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Exposure to credit risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk principally comprises loans and advances to customers analysed as follows: 

 

 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

  3,290,753 9,351,745  20,386,372 12,862,160 1,994,779 2,437,836 4,418,858 7,008,894

assets comprise:        

   Consolidated and Separate

   2018 2017

30-60 days   946 46,145

61-90 days   29,496 73,488

>90 days   1,797,441 1,966,877

   1,827,883 2,086,510

Property                  - 231,400

    

Property   4,115,019 413,102

Motor vehicles   123,635 800,460

   18,378,870 9,373,719

to related party
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Impaired loans and securities

Past due but not impaired loans

Allowances for impairment

Impairment policy

below:

    Consolidated and Separate

    2018 2017

    

Wholesale and retail    8,353,058 4,439,272

     20,459,949 15,295,277
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6.       Risk management (continued)

6.1.1   Credit risk (continued)

credit risk related items.

6.       Risk management (continued)

6.1.1   Credit risk (continued)

The total expected credit losses for loans and advances as at 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2017 were as follows:

2018         

 

2017         

Note Performing         Non - Performing         

against 

impaired

 loans

Net 

impairment

              2018  2017
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  Consolidated  Separate

 Note 2018 2017 2018 2017

 

Cash balances  8 530,846 315,076  530,846 315,076 

  10 4,418,858 7,008,894 4,418,858 7,008,894

- Corporate lending  11 17,465,449 12,546,702    17,465,449 12,546,702 

     

     

Maximum exposure to credit risk without taking into account any collateral

   

    83,592,690  83,592,690

   

   

   59,576,372 59,576,372

Net exposure to credit risk without taking into account any collateral or other credit enhancements
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Separate Note Carrying

  

   

   83,592,690  83,592,690

Separate Note Carrying

  

   

  59,576,372 59,576,372

  

  2018 2017 

Principle type of collateral held

- Personal loans  20 92 

Cash and property
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Loan and advances to corporate customers

shown below:

6.1.2  Liquidity risk 

Asset and Liability Management Committee (ALCO)

Consolidated and Separate

      2018 2017

    

Consolidated and Separate      2018 2017

Property      4,115,019 413,102

Cash      1,451,563 2,709,132

      18,379,870 9,373,719
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Consolidated

2018 Note

8

11

33

16

16

16

17

18

19

Carrying 

4,441,329

20,386,372

1,994,779

4,418,858

52,351,352

279,402

83,872,092

18,237,465

3,203,133

13,728,216

40,670,032

1,600,000

 4,232,882               

 81,671,728

 2,200,364

               -

Cash

 

4,441,329

22,269,681

2,231,432

4,436,968

54,164,318

279,402

87,823,130

18,893,101

3,196,746

13,985,892

40,962,111

1,600,000

4,232,882               

82,870,732

4,952,398

                -

1 month

4,441,329

6,001,370

2,231,432

4,436,968

17,126,302

279,402

 34,516,803

18,893,101

3,196,746

6,682,929

10,166,767

-

 4,232,882               

43,172,425

1-3 

months

-

1,319,116

-

-

5,100,803

-

6,419,919

-

-

5,757,022

20,567,232

-

-               

26,324,254

3-6 

months

-

3,655,469

-

-

9,940

              -

 3,665,409

-

-

978,408

4,399,295

-

              -               

5,377,703

6-12 

months

-

7,502,463

-

-

5,674,514

               -

 13,176,977

-

-

567,533

5,828,817

-

              -               

6,396,350

6,780,627

1-3 years

-

3,791,262

-

-

26,252,760

                -

 30,044,022

-

-

-

-

1,600,000

              -               

 1,600,000

28,444,022   

 4,952,398

Consolidated

2017 Note

8

11

33

16

16

16

17

    18

19

Carrying 

4,441,329

20,386,372

1,994,779

4,418,858

52,351,352

279,402

83,872,092

18,237,465

3,203,133

13,728,216

40,670,032

1,600,000

 4,232,882               

 81,671,728

 2,200,364

               -

Cash

 

4,441,329

22,269,681

2,231,432

4,436,968

54,164,318

279,402

87,823,130

18,893,101

3,196,746

13,985,892

40,962,111

1,600,000

4,232,882               

82,870,732

4,952,398

                -

1 month

4,441,329

6,001,370

2,231,432

4,436,968

17,126,302

279,402

 34,516,803

18,893,101

3,196,746

6,682,929

10,166,767

-

 4,232,882               

43,172,425

1-3 

months

-

1,319,116

-

-

5,100,803

-

6,419,919

-

-

5,757,022

20,567,232

-

-               

26,324,254

3-6 

months

-

3,655,469

-

-

9,940

              -

 3,665,409

-

-

978,408

4,399,295

-

              -               

5,377,703

6-12 

months

-

7,502,463

-

-

5,674,514

               -

 13,176,977

-

-

567,533

5,828,817

-

              -               

6,396,350

6,780,627

1-3 

years

-

3,791,262

-

-

26,252,760

                -

 30,044,022

-

-

-

-

1,600,000

              -               

 1,600,000

28,444,022   

 4,952,398
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6.           Risk management (continued)

6.1.2 Liquidity risk (continued)

�  Liquidity Ratio 1:

� Liquidity Ratio 2:  

 2018 2017

6.1.3 Market risk

Market risk management policy

6.1.3.1 Foreign exchange risk

arise from the following activities: -
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Consolidated    

     

Separate    

6.1.3.2 Interest rate risk
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Risk management (continued)

6.1.2.  Liquidity risk (continued)

Consolidated

2018 Note

Carrying 

      Cash

1 month

1-3 

months

3-6 

months

6-12 

months

1-3 

years

8 4,441,329 4,441,329 4,441,329 - - - -

11 20,386,372

1,994,779

4,418,858

22,269,681

2,231,432

4,436,968

6,001,370

2,231,432

4,436,968

1,319,116

-

-

3,655,469

-

-

7,502,463

-

-

3,791,262

-

-

52,351,352 54,164,318 17,126,302 5,100,803 9,940 5,674,514 26,252,760

33      279,402     279,402     279,402               -               -                -                 -

83,872,092 87,823,130  34,516,803 6,419,919  3,665,409  13,176,977  30,044,022

16 18,237,465 18,893,101 18,893,101 - - - -

16 3,203,133 3,196,746 3,196,746 - - - -

16 13,728,216 13,985,892 6,682,929 5,757,022 978,408 567,533 -

17 40,670,032 40,962,111 10,166,767 20,567,232 4,399,295 5,828,817 -

18 1,600,000 1,600,000 - - - - 1,600,000

19  4,232,882                4,232,882                4,232,882                              -                             -                             -                             -               

 81,671,728 82,870,732 43,172,425 26,324,254 5,377,703 6,396,350  1,600,000

 2,200,364 4,952,398 6,780,627 28,444,022   

               -                 -  4,952,398

Consolidated

2017 Note

Carrying 

       

   Cash

1 month

1-3 months 3-6 

months

6-12 

months

1-3 

years

8 3,949,815 3,949,815 3,949,815

11 12,862,160

2,437,836

7,008,894

14,616,073

2,478,669

7,011,491

3,029,307

1,591,312

7,011,491

2,251,605

364,029

-

983,369

-

-

5,584,264

523,328

-

2,767,528

-

-

33,317,667 44,944,625 1,628,470 6,225,764 2,164,889 17,582,481 17,343,021

33     127,747      127,747     127,747                -               -                 -                 -

59,704,119 73,128,420 17,338,142 8,841,398 3,148,258 23,690,073 20,110,549

16 7,340,872 7,339,180 7,339,180 - - - -

16 3,115,063 3,108,366 3,108,366 - - - -

16 15,740,544 15,973,804 8,554,073 3,770,855 2,282,228 1,366,648 -

17 30,489,716 31,760,934 11,342,956 7,802,048 6,414,648 6,201,282 -

    18 1,000,000 1,000,000 - - - - 1,000,000

19     135,000                    135,000                    135,000                               -                             -                             -                             -               

57,821,195 59,317,284 30,479,575 11,572,903 8,696,876 7,567,930 1,000,000

1,882,924 13,811,136 16,122,143 19,110,549

               -                 - 13,811,136
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2018

Note

Zero 

rate Floating rate

0-3 

months

3-6 

months

6-9 

months

9-12 

months 12 months

carrying 

8 4,441,329 - - - - - - 4,441,329

related party

11

33

-

-

-

20,386,372

1,994,779

4,418,858

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

20,386,372

1,994,779

4,418,858

9              -                -    20,582,082  9,940 1,556,438 3,950,132 26,252,760 52,351,352

4,441,329 26,800,009  20,582,082  9,940  1,558,438  

3,950,132

 26,252,760  83,592,690

19 - - 4,232,882 - - - - 4,232,882

16 - - 18,237,464 - - - - 18,237,464

16 - - 3,203,133 - - - - 3,203,133

16 - - 12,182,275 978,408 567,533 - - 13,728,216

17 - - 30,441,920 4,399,295 5,828,817 - - 40,670,032

18               -                -                -               -               -              -  1,600,000   1,600,000

              -                -   68,297,674  5,377,703 6,396,350              -  1,600,000 81,671,728

Interest gap  4,441,329 26,800,009 3,950,132 24,652,760 1,920,959

            

 -  938,000 (187,872 138,255 862,847

 

67,234

            

 -

 

1,670,048 187,872 169,397
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2017 Note Zero rate Floating rate 0-3 months 3-6 months 6-9 months 9-12 

months months carrying 

8 3,949,815 -   -     -       -         - - 3,949,815

related party

11                -

-

 -

12,862,160

2,437,836

7,008,894 

  -

-

-

-

-

-

   -

-

-

  -

-

-

-

12,862,160

2,437,836

7,008,894

Financial assets at fair              -                                    - 7,582,239 2,040,335 6,382,429 8,345,365 8,967,299 33,317,667

3,949,815 22,308,890 7,582,239 2,040,335 6,382,429 8,345,365 8,967,299 50,576,372 

19   - - 135,000      -        -    -       -   135,000

16 - - 7,340,872    -       -     -   -   7,340,872

16 - - 3,115,063    -       -     -     -   3,115,063

16   - - 12,000,667 1,373,851 2,366,026      -    -   15,740,544

17    -   - 19,116,577 5,823,933 5,549,206     -    -   30,489,716

18                -                -                  -               -                -               - 1,000,000   1,000,000

               -                -   41,708,179 7,197,784 7,915,232               - 1,000,000 57,821,195

Interest gap 3,949,815 22,308,890 8,345,365 7,967,299  1,755,177

               - 780,811 

  

292,088 278,855 

 

61,431

               - 1,194,408 180,511 53,648

Separate

2018 Note Zero rate Floating rate 0-3 months 3-6 
months

6-9 
months

9-12 
months months carrying 

Cash and cash 8 4,441,329 - 4,441,329

related party

11 - 20,386,372

1,994,779

4,414,858

20,386,372

1,994,779

4,418,858

Financial assets at fair 

loss

             -                 - 20,582,082  9,940 1,556,438 3,950,132 26,252,760 52,351,352

4,441,329 26,796,009 20,582,082  9,940  1,556,438  3,950,132  26,252,760 83,592,690 

19 - - 4,232,882 - - - - 4,232,882

16 - - 18,237,465 - - - - 18,237,465
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16 - - 3,203,133 - - - - 3,203,133

16 - - 12,182,275 978,408 567,533 - - 13,728,216

17 - - 30,441,920 4,399,295 5,828,817 - - 40,670,032

18                -                -                -                -                -                  -  1,600,000   1,600,000

               -                 - 68,297,675  5,377,703  6,396,350                  -  1,600,000   81,671,728

Interest gap 4,441,329 26,796,009 3,950,132 24,652,760 1,916,962

             

-

937,860 138,255 862,847 67,234

             

- 1,670,046 187,872 169,397

 

Separate

2017 Note Zero 

rate 

Floating rate 0-3 months 3-6 

months

6-9 

months

9-12 

months months carrying 

8 3,949,815   -   -    -   -    -    - 3,949,815

11 -

-

-  

12,862,160

2,437,836

7,008,894 

  -

-

-   

-

-

-   

-

-

-   

- 

- 

-  

- 

- 

12,862,160

2,437,836

7,008,894 

             -               - 7,582,239 2,040,335 6,382,429 8,345,365 8,967,299   33,317,667 

3,949,815 22,308,890 7,582,239 2,040,335 6,382,429 8,345,365 8,967,299 59,576,372 

19      -          -   135,000    -       -   -      -   135,000 

16     -          -   7,340,872      -      -      -        -   7,340,872 

16    -        -   3,115,063     -        -      -      -   3,115,063 

16    -           -   12,000,667 1,373,851 2,366,026   -       -   15,740,544 

17   -         -   19,116,577 5,823,933 5,549,206      -       -   30,489,716 

18                -                  -                   -                 -                   -                  -   1,000,000   1,000,000 

               -                   -   41,708,179 7,197,784 7,915,232 -   1,000,000 57,821,195 

Interest gap 3,949,815 22,308,890 8,345,365 7,967,299 1,755,177

             -   780,811 

  

292,088 278,855 61,431

             -   1,194,408 180,511 53,648 
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6.  Risk management (continued)

6.1.3.2  Interest rate risk (continued)

Consolidated and Separate

              2018      2017

                

Assets:

Liabilities:

6.2  Operational risks 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� Development of contingency plans

� 

� 

� 

� 

6.3  Capital management 

is analysed in two parts: -

� 

� 
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 Separate

Note 2018 2017

Share capital 172,458 172,458

746,744 746,744

3,401,104 2,028,845

Deferred tax asset

4,257,878  2,749,396

companies

1,600,000 639,680

       1,452   430,345

 1,586,452 1,055,025

 5,844,330 3,804,421

27,641,241  23,596,564

Capital ratios

assets

 

 

6.4  Compliance risk
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31 December 2018

Consolidated

Note cost

Carrying 

Financial assets

8   - 4,441,329 4,441,329

Financial asset investments 9 52,351,352 - 52,351,352

11 - 20,386,372 20,386,372

-

-

1,994,779

4,418,858

1,994,779

4,418,858

33 - 279,402  279,402

12               -    1,215,419    1,215,419

52,351,352 32,736,159  85,087,511

Financial liabilities

16 - 35,168,813  35,168,813

19 - 4,232,881 4,232,881

17 - 40,670,032 40,670,032

20 - 571,055 571,055

18              -    1,600,000 1,600,000

             -  82,242,781 82,242,781
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31 December 2017

Consolidated

advances liabilities

Carrying Fair 

Financial assets

8 - 3,949,815 - 3,949,815 3,949,815

Financial asset investments 9 33,317,667 - - 33,317,667 33,317,667

11 - 12,862,160 - 12,862,160 12,862,160

- 2,437,836 - 2,437,836 2,437,836

- 7,008,894 - 7,008,894 7,008,894

33 - 127,747 - 127,747 127,747

12                  - 292,214                -     292,214     292,214

33,317,667 26,678,666                - 59,996,333 59,996,333

Financial liabilities

16 - - 26,196,479 26,196,479 26,196,479

19 - - 135,000 135,000 135,000

17 - - 30,489,716 30,489,716 30,489,716

20 - - 429,735 429,735 429,735

18                -                 - 1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000

               -                - 58,250,930 58,250,930 58,250,930

 

31 December 2018

Separate Note cost

Carrying 

Financial assets

8 - 4,441,329 4,441,329

Financial asset investments 9 52,351,352 - 52,351,352

11 - 20,386,372 20,386,372

-

-

1,994,779

4,418,858

1,994,779

4,418,858

33 - 279,402 279,402

12                - 1,215,405   1,215,405

52,351,352 32,736,145 85,087,497

      Financial liabilities

16 -  35,168,813           35,168,813

19 - 4,232,881 4,232,881

17 - 40,670,032 40,670,032

20 - 571,055 571,055

18                   -    1,600,000   1,600,000

                 - 82,242,781  82,242,781      
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31 December 2017

Separate advances liabilities

Carrying Fair 

Financial assets

8 - 3,949,815 - 3,949,815 3,949,815

Financial asset investments 9 33,317,667 - - 33,317,667 33,317,667

11 - 12,862,160 - 12,862,160 12,862,160

- 2,437,836 - 2,437,836 2,437,836

- 7,008,894 - 7,008,894 7,008,894

33 - 127,747 - 127,747 127,747

12                   - 292,214                -     292,214     292,214

33,316,667 26,678,666                - 59,996,333 59,996,333

Financial liabilities

16 - - 26,196,479 26,196,479 26,196,479

19 - - 135,000 135,000 135,000

17 - - 30,489,716 30,489,716 30,489,716

20 - - 429,735 429,735 429,735

18                -                 - 1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000

               -                - 58,250,930 58,250,930 58,250,930

(a)  Valuation models
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(b) Valuation framework

(c )Financial instruments measured at fair value – fair value hierarchy
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Consolidated and Separate Note

31 December 2018

 

- 3,280,782 - 3,280,782

Promissory notes           -         9,971          -        9,971

- - 30,000 30,000

Commercial papers - - 117,615 117,615

         -               - 48,942,984 48,942,984

         -  3,290,753 49,090,599 52,381,352

31 December 2017

           - 2,451,719            - 2,451,719

Promissory notes           - 6,900,026          - 6,900,026

- - 30,000 30,000

- 203,929 - 203,929

- - 23,761,993 23,761,993

Commercial papers           -               - 203,929     203,929

          - 9,555,674 23,995,922 33,551,596

31 December 2018

 

Consolidated

Note cost

8 4,441,329 4,441,329

11 20,386,372 20,386,372

1,994,779

4,418,858

1,994,779

4,418,858

33 279,402 279,402

12 1,215,419 1,215,419

16 35,168,813 35,168,813

19 4,232,882 4,232,882

17 40,670,032 40,670,032

20 568,155 568,155
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31 December 2017

Consolidated

8 3,949,815 3,949,815

11 12,862,160 12,862,160

2,437,836

7,008,864

2,437,836

7,008,864

33 127,747 127,747

12 292,228 292,228

16 26,196,479 26,196,479

19 135,000 135,000

17 30,489,716 30,489,716

20 429,735 429,735

31 December 2018 Note cost

Separate

8 4,441,329 4,441,329

11 20,386,372

1,994,779

4,418,858

1,994,779

4,418,858

33 276,402 276,402

12 1,215,405 1,215,405

16 35,168,813 35,168,813

19 4,232,882 4,232,882

17 40,670,032 40,670,032

20 568,155 568,155

31 December 2017

Separate

8 3,949,815 3,949,815

11 12,862,160 12,862,160

2,437,836

7,008,864

2,437,836

7,008,864

33 127,747 127,747

12 292,214 292,214

16 26,196,479 26,196,479

19 135,000 135,000

17 30,489,716 30,489,716

20 429,735 429,735
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     Consolidated  Separate

8. Cash and cash equivalents        2018 2017 2018 2017

     Cash balances     530,846      315,076    530,846    315,076

    4,441,329 3,949,815 4,441,329 3,949,815

       Consolidated  Separate

9. Financial assets        2018 2017 2018 2017

  Promissory notes  9,971 6,900,026 9,971 6,900,026 

                   

  3,290,753 9,351,745 3,290,753 9,351,745

 Commercial paper  117,615 - 117,615 -

        49,060,599 23,965,922 49,060,599  23,965,922

Analysed as:

    52,351,352 33,317,667 52,351,352 33,317,667

    52,351,352 33,317,667 52,351,352 33,317,667  

10.      Loans and advances to other banks    2018  2017
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                                                 Consolidated and Separate

11. Loans and advances to customers                                                     2018            2017

(i)     Loans and advances

1,824,936 1,247,620

Corporate and investment loans 17,465,449 12,546,702

19,290,385 13,794,322

Interest receivable        1,169,564

20,459,949

-

1,500,955

15,295,277 

Net loans and advances  20,386,372  12,862,160

(ii)    Loans and advances are receivable as follows:

11,882,379 4,933,129

7,272,738 6,269,601

1,231,255  1,659,430

20,386,372 12,862,160

(iii)    Allowances for impairment

Balance at the beginning of the year

-

2,294,179

- 3,157

102,260                 -

Balance as at 31 December  27,952

Collective allowances for impairment:

Balance at the beginning of the year

     -

    18,102              -

Balance as at 31 December

2018 2017

(iv)    Impairment charge

2,294,179

Bad debts recoveries

-

102,260 -

Bad debts write off                 -
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  Consolidated  Separate

12. Other assets  2018     2017 2018 2017

 Prepayments 594,339      505,109  594,339    505,109

     Fees receivable         365,625      -  365,626   - 

   1,809,756 797,337 1,809,743 797,323

13.  Other investments (At cost/fair value through other comprehensive income)

Separate

 Shareholding 2018 2017

        -          -

Consolidated 

and Separate

2018 2017

30,000 30,000
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Consolidated and separate

2018

Capital

progress

Motor

vehicles

Cost 

            - 115,352           - 1,091,834 1,207,186 

- 6,163 - 96,064 102,227

            -           -            -

Balance at 31 December 2018             - 121,515               - 1,180,798 1,302,313      

Consolidated and separate

2017

Cost

398,518 107,841     5,840 487,109 999,308

23,050 12,052 - 190,330 225,432

4,036 - 417,532 -

            -

Balance at 31 December 2017             - 115,352           - 1,091,834 1,207,186 

    

Consolidated and separate

2018

Capital

progress

Motor

vehicles

2018

  - 95,549   - 493,551 589,100

Depreciation charge for the year - 11,618 - 135,637 147,255

Eliminated on disposal            -            -            -

Balance at 31 December 2018            -  107,167            -  626,500  733,667

Consolidated and separate

2017

           - 91,203  1,627  344,577 437,407

Depreciation charge for the year - 12,923 136 152,051 165,110

Eliminated on disposal            -

Balance at 31 December 2017            - 95,549          - 493,551 589,100

           - 14,348         - 554,298 568,646

           - 19,803         - 598,283          618,086
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14(b)  Assets-held-for-sale

following assets:

Consolidated 

and Separate 

2018 2017

28,630 57,261

Balance at end of year     6,199   28,630

15.    Intangible assets             Consolidated and Separate

2018 2017

Cost 

488,582 438,594

13,435 56,540

           -

502,017 488,582

299,120 189,762

Eliminated on disposal -

  99,484 115,910

Balance at 31 December 398,604 299,120

103,413 189,462
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16.     Customer deposits             Consolidated Separate

2018 2017 2018 2017

  35,168,813 26,196,479 35,168,813 26,196,479

Payable as follows:

 35,168,813 26,196,479 35,168,813 26,196,479

17.      Investment funds             

       

      

18. Subordinated liabilities

      

Corporate bond 1,600,000 1,000,000 1,600,000  1,000,000

-

19. Balances due to other banks

 

20. Other liabilities and accruals 

Consolidated Separate

2018 2017 2018 2017

72,029 72,847 72,029 72,847

46,578 72,603 46,578 72,603

221,356 95,329 221,356 95,329

175,811 149,914 175,811 149,914

  52,381   39,042   52,381   39,042

568,155 429,735 568,155 429,735

21.    Income tax and deferred tax liabilities
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21.1    Income tax recoverable

 Balance at 31 December 112,016 82,449 107,618  78,051

21.2    Deferred tax

2018 2018 2018

Net

9,141 - 9,141

General provisions 5,460

-

-

-

-

-

-

5,460

-

-

39,145 - 39,145

          -

53,746        30,928        

Movements in temporary differences in 2018

or loss

Closing 

Balance

28,188  - 9,141

General Provisions 35,889

6,530

7,972

-

                          -

5,460

-

3,836 - -

91,528 - 39,145

 208,526           -

183,651          - 30,928

Deferred tax (liabilities) /assets

2017 2017 2017

Net

-

General provisions 35,889

6,530

7,972

-

-

-

-

35,889

6,530

7,972

-

208,526            - 208,526

258,917        183,651        

Movements in temporary differences in 2017

balance or loss

Closing 

Balance

38,346 -

General Provisions 9,885

-

-

26,004

6,530

7,972

-

-

-

35,889

6,530

7,972

183,220 -

8,561 -

139,059     69,467           -      208,526

   8,795 174,856          - 183,651
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22.   Equity and reserves          No. of shares  Proceeds (Value) 

               Consolidated and Separate        Consolidated and Separate  

  2018 2017 2018   2017

22.1  Share capital                                     

  

22.2  Share premium 

        Consolidated and Separate

  2018  2017

22.3 Loan loss reserve 1,452 430,345

-

   Consolidated Separate

23. Interest income      2018 2017 2018 2017

 

 Financial asset investments                                                      7,135,846     11,484,535 7,135,846 11,484,535

       Interest expense

 Net interest income  3,934,930     4,905,258 3,934,930    4,905,258

24. Fees and commission income    

  

  2,617,097 1,601,462 2,617,097 1,601,462
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   Consolidated  Separate

25. Trading income     2018 2017 2018 2017

 Foreign exchange gains 158,810 107,742 158,810 107,742

  699,977 222,207 699,977 222,207

26.1 Other operating income

 

26.2 Other income

 

27.  Personnel expenses

 

 Salaries and wages  1,382,987 1,359,730     1,382,987  1,359,730

  1,859,952 1,753,151 1,859,952 1,753,151

 

28.  Administration expenses

   Consolidated Separate

2018 2017 2018 2017

22,700 22,700 22,700 22,700

4,745 3,215       4,745        3,215

- 1,086 - 1,086

51,098 31,995 51,098 31,995

179,173 155,664 179,173 155,664

42,805 43,393 42,805 43,393

496,894 361,492 496,894 361,492

127,692 128,165 127,692 128,165

Professional fees 40,517 60,042 40,517 60,042

Directors fees and expenses 159,161 126,448 159,161 126,448

Impairment of asset held for sale 9,337 9,260 9,337 9,260

42,989 14,425 42,989 14,425

809,083 1,001,332 809,083 1,001,332

123,190 121,221 123,190 121,221
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62,100 64,148 62,100 64,148

144,715 142,289 144,715 142,289

354,095 280,747 354,095 280,747

57,609 202,464 57,609 202,464

49,634 49,634

    60,825    52,596       60,825       52,596

2,838,362 2,791,662 2,838,362 2,791,662

 

29.  Lease

         Consolidated Separate

2018 2017 2018 2017

  

CDH House

- 284,541 - 284,541

          - 1,138,164          -          1,138,164          

          - 1,422,705          - 1,422,705

Motor Vehicles

Between one year and three years 2,095,272 1,931,047 2,095,272 1,931,047

  2,619,090 2,413,959 2,619,090 2,413,959

  

  2,619,090 3,836,664 2,619,090 3,836,664
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31.  Income tax expense  

       

    Consolidated  Separate

Reconciliation of effective tax rate

   

1,135,864      145,001      1,135,864       145,001

340,759

 

43,500 340,759 43,500

9,141 9,141

171,748 171,748

17,777 74,015 17,777 74,015

152,722 152,722

170,499 170,499

32.  Basic and diluted earnings per share 
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 33.  Related party transactions

Consolidated and Separate Directors and their             

related parties Management

2018

- 313,055 4,125,357 4,438,412

Deposits  (15,143,964  (15,150,202

Net balances 309,890

Interest received - 56,468 687,853 744,321

Interest paid        -           -

       -  56,468    249,029 305,497

  2017

- 180,184 4,287,848 4,468,032

Deposits

Net balances 170,598

Interest received 2,321 34,904 184,400 221,625

Interest paid

2,264 33,947

normal 

Key management personnel compensation:

  2018  2017 2018  2017

Directors’ fees             -            - 59,014     54,380

  643,486 552,804 59,014              54,380 
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 33.  Related party transactions (continued)

Consolidated Separate

2018 2017 2018  2017

Intercompany balances

Common ownership

Common ownership

Common ownership   

1,994,779

4,125,357

212,643

2,437,836

2,437,836

-

1,994,779

4,125,357

212,643

2,437,836

2,437,836

-

Common ownership   

Common ownership 66,759 66,759 66,759 66,759

Common ownership - 60,988 - 60,988

           -            -            -            -

      279,402 127,747 279,402 127,747

Common ownership 1,600,000 1,000,000 1,600,000 1,000,000
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 33.   Related party transactions (continued)

   

                                                                                     

transactions

Balance at 

year end transactions

Balance at 

year end

2018 2018 2017 2017

company

Deposits 14,250,405 14,648,907 11,070,563 11,920,322

4,055,394 4,125,357 2,350,836 2,437,836

- 1,600,000 - 1,000,000

interest paid

149,129 - 286,740 -

Interest received 687,853 - 184,400 -

Interest paid 438,824 - 707,259 -

Shared expenses 7,315 - 12,003 -

company

Deposits 236,000 236,000 93,515 93,515

Shared expenses 3,851 - 5,334 -

company

Deposits 259,056 259,056 5,219 5,219

payments

779,697 - -

Shared expenses - - - -

Sale of motor 

vehicles

- 60,988 -

transactions

Balance at 

year end transactions

Balance at 

year end

2018 2018 2017 2017

Parent 

company

Deposits 21,161 21,161 2,002 4,917

Shared expenses 26,823 - 7,245 -

Management Deposits 3,165 3,165 2,197

264,134 313,055 48,540 180,184

Salaries 584,987 - 502,549 -

58,499 - 50,255 -

Interest received 56,468 - 34,904 -

Directors and their related parties Directors Deposits 3,074 3,074 2,816 -

Fees 59,014 - 15,188         -

34.  Capital commitments and contingent liabilities



CDH Investment Bank Limited  |  Annual report 201884

follows:

Consolidated and Separate

2018 2017

Contingent liabilities

739,478 723,738

739,478 723,738

Capital commitments

 

35.  Statutory requirements

(i) Liquidity Reserve Requirement

(ii) Capital Adequacy Requirement

Loan loss reserve

 

 

                                                                                                       Consolidated and Separate

Exchange rates 2018 2017

 

 



CDH Investment Bank Limited  |  Annual report 2018 85

A
n

n
u

a
l R

e
p

o
rt 2

0
18

37. Events after the reporting date
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Notes
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Notes
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Best Investment Bank in Malawi - 2015, 2016 & 2017
Global Banking & Finance Review 

USD 5 million

June 2015

Medium term
note

Sunbird Hotels

May 2016

Capital restructuring
through a Court Approved
Scheme of Arrangement

Britam Insurance

USD 19 million

Pr

2018

Salima Sugar Co

USD 9 million

June 2014

Commercial paper

Press Agriculture Ltd.

USD2.75 million

December 2014

Corporate bond

Hotel redevelopment
project

Umodzi Holdings

May 2015

USD 16.2 million

Rights Issue

June 2017

NBS Bank

Your Caring Bank

investment bank

B
grow

Establishment of

Development Finance

2018

MAIIC
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Our contacts

CDH House

5 Independence Drive 

Blantyre, Malawi

Capital City Banking Centre

Lilongwe Banking Centre

City Mall Complex




